

Public Defender's Office
Polk County Courthouse
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD
Bartow, FL 33831
(863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT [1](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE [2](#)

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS [24](#)

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT [39](#)

ARGUMENT [42](#)

ISSUE I

THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO
CONVICT APPELLANT FOR FIRST-DEGREE MURDER. . . . [42](#)

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY ALLOWING UNFAIRLY
PREJUDICIAL COLLATERAL CRIME EVIDENCE WHICH WAS
ONLY RELEVANT TO SHOW BAD CHARACTER. [47](#)

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL JUDGE ABUSED HER DISCRETION BY ALLOWING
INTO EVIDENCE marginally relevant photographs
whose probative value was outweighed by the danger
of unfair prejudice. [53](#)

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY ALLOWING F.B.I. EXAMINER MUSHENO TO TESTIFY BECAUSE HIS OPINION IMPROPERLY BOLSTERED THE STATE'S CASE AND DISRESPECTED THE JURY'S ROLE AS FACTFINDER. [60](#)

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED BY FAILING TO DECLARE A MISTRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR ARGUED PREJUDICIAL FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT. [66](#)

ISSUE VI

THE PROSECUTOR'S MENTION OF THE NATURE OF ONE OF APPELLANT'S PRIOR CONVICTIONS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE CROSSEXAMINATION WAS IMPROPER AND DENIED APPELLANT A FAIR PENALTY TRIAL [69](#)

ISSUE VII

APPELLANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH WAS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSED BECAUSE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEDURE VIOLATES RING V. ARIZONA, 536 U.S. 584 (2002). [73](#)

ISSUE VIII

APPELLANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIREMENT OF RELIABILITY IN CAPITAL SENTENCING MAKES ANY SENTENCE OF DEATH UNCONSTITUTIONAL IF IMPOSED WITHOUT CERTAINTY THAT THE DEFENDANT IS NOT INNOCENT OF THE HOMICIDE. [74](#)

CONCLUSION [76](#)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE [77](#)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Cases	
<u>Acosta v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	64
<u>Almeida v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	58
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	72
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 672 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	45
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	63, 64
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1988)	51
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	72
<u>Caraballo v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	67
<u>Caruso v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Collins v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	45
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	45
<u>Cummings v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	71

<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	67
<u>Davis v. Caterpillar, Inc.,</u> 787 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	62
<u>Fassi v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	65
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 829 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 2d DCA September 13, 2002)	8
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	62
<u>Fulton v. State,</u> 335 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1976)	70, 71
<u>Gans v. State,</u> 134 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	64
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	72
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	72
<u>Glendening v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 212, 220 (Fla. 1988), cert. den., 492 U.S. 907 (1988)	62
<u>Gustine v. State,</u> 86 Fla. 24, 97 So. 207 (1923)	45
<u>Hall v. United States,</u> 419 F. 2d 582 (5th Cir. 1969)	64
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	52, 59
<u>Hertz v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001)	58

<u>Holy Cross Hospital v. Marrone,</u> 816 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	62
<u>I.Y.D. v. State,</u> 711 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	45
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	72
<u>Kyle v. State,</u> 650 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	71
<u>Lester v. State,</u> 458 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	64
<u>Long v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 1997)	45
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	42, 48
<u>McKenzie v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	68
<u>Nowitzke v. State,</u> 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	72
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	42
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 810 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2001)	48, 62
<u>Raulerson v. State,</u> 102 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1958)	63
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	71
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	64, 72
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991)	46

<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	45
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	72
<u>Vasquez v. State,</u> 763 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 2000)	51
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	74
<u>White v. Singletary,</u> 717 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	71
